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May 18, 2021 
 
 
Mr. William Bryant, Nominating Committee Chair 
C/O Dominic Sims, CEO 
International Code Council 
900 Montclair Road 
Birmingham, Alabama, 35213 

 
RE: Letter of Support for Board of Directors Position 
 
 
Dear Mr. Bryant: 
 
The Utah Chapter of the ICC Board of Directors would like to express their support 
for Mr. James W. “Jim” Sayers as he seeks election to the position of Director at Large 
of the Board of Directors for the International Code Council.  
 
Mr. Sayers dedication to serve has been proven on the local and national level as he 
has served on the ICC Board of Directors, IAS Board of Directors, the Building 
Membership Council higher Education Task Force, the Commercial Exam 
Development Committee, the Healthcare Committee, the Compliance Code Action 
Committee, and ICC Region II.  
 
Jim is dedicated and committed in supporting the efforts of the International Code 
Council, to provide the highest quality codes, standards and services for the safety 
and welfare of all people in the built environment.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Brittany Allen 
President, Utah Chapter ICC 
 

First Vice President 
Ed Pehrson 
Shums Coda 
5776 Stoneridge Mall Suite 150 
Pleasanton, CA 94588 
Office: (801) 513-7730 
ed.pehrson@shumscoda.com 
 

Second Vice President 
Kathy Saupe 
West Jordan City 
8000 S Redwood Rd 
West Jordan, UT 84088 
Office: (801) 569-5055 
kathy.saupe@westjordan.utah.gov 
 

Secretary 
Darrin Hancey 
Hyde Park City 
113 E Center/PO Box 489 
Hyde Park, UT  84318 
Office: (435) 563-6507 
darrin.h@hydeparkcity.org 
 

Treasurer 
Karl Mott 
Duchesne County 
PO Box 317/734 N Center 
Duchesne, UT 84021-0317 
Office: (435) 738-1153 
kmott@duchesne.utah.gov 
 

Past President 
Jason Van Ausdal 
Springville City 
110 South Main Street 
Springville City, UT 84663 
Office: 801-491-7832 
jvanausdal@springville.org 

Board of Directors 
                 Lester Ross 
                 Iron County 
                 Office: 435-865-5350 
                 lross@ironcounty.net 

Jason Nelson 
Summit County 
Office: 435-336-3121 
jnelson@summitcounty.org 

Rob Durfee 
Sandy City 
Office: 801-568-7251 
rdurfee@sandy.utah.gov 

Matt Tate 
Vernal City 
Office: (435) 219-7545 
mtate@vernalcity.org 

Ryan Jakeman 
Canyons School District 
Office: (801) 557-4098 
ryan.jakeman@canyonsdistrict.org 
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